
 
  

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING - AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

6 November 2019 

East Ham Town Hall, 
328, Barking Road, East 
Ham, London, E6 2RP 

 
COUNCILLORS: 

 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements 
anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk  01708 433065 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & 
DAGENHAM 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF  

WALTHAM FOREST 
 

Councillor Eileen Keller 
Councillor Mohammed Khan 
Councillor Paul Robinson 

 Councillor Umar Alli 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Councillor Nic Dodin 
Councillor Nisha Patel (Chairman) 
Councillor Ciaran White 
 

 Councillor Chris Pond 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE 
 

  
EPPING FOREST  DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Councillor Alan Lion 

Councillor Stuart Bellwood 
Councillor Beverley Brewer 
Councillor Neil Zammett 
 

  (Observer Member) 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

  Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge 

Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & 
Dagenham 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://lbbdstaff/


Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 6 November 2019 

 
 

 

 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 6 November 2019 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the Jont 
Committee 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings Committees except in circumstances 
where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise London Borough of Havering Democratic 
Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to 
do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an 
appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 

        
Essex County Council        

 
 

    

 

 
 
 
 

     



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 6 November 2019 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 
 

2. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 
 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated.  
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 6 November 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 DEVELOPING A RESPONSE TO THE NHS LONG TERM PLAN (Pages 1 - 16) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

5 MOORFIELDS HOSPITAL PLANNED RELOCATION (Pages 17 - 34) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 Anthony Clements 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

    OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 6 
NOVEMBER 2019  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Developing a local response to the NHS 
Long Term Plan   
 

  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented gives 
details of the current work on local 
aspects of the NHS Long Term Plan. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting information 
itself. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
NHS officers will present to the Joint Committee details of current work being 
undertaken in relation to local implementation of the NHS 5 year plan.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 
That the Joint Committee scrutinises the information presented and takes any 
action it considers appropriate. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Officers will update the Joint Committee on a number of areas of work under way 
to implement locally the commitments of the NHS long Term Plan which was 
published in January 2019. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6 November 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 2



Developing a local response to the 
NHS Long Term Plan 

 
Update for INEL and ONEL joint health 

overview and scrutiny committee 
 

Simon Hall 
Director of Transformation 

 
 

6 November 2019  

P
age 3



NHS Long Term Plan  

• The NHS Long Term Plan was published in January 2019 and sets out 
an ambitious vision for the NHS over the next ten years and beyond.  

• It outlines how the NHS will give everyone the best start in life; deliver 
world-class care for major health problems, such as cancer and heart 
disease, and help people age well 

• We have been working locally to plan how we will deliver the Long 
Term Plan’s commitments over the next five years. We are calling this 
our Strategy Delivery Plan (SDP) 

• On 27 September 2019 we submitted a draft document to NHS 
England. 

• Draft on our website www.eastlondonhcp.nhs.uk to allow people the 
opportunity to have their say on the content.  

• Now in the process of incorporating feedback ahead of a final version 
being submitted to NHS England on 15 November 2019, which will 
also include commitments on finance and key service targets.  

P
age 4

http://www.eastlondonhcp.nhs.uk/


Our challenges  
Our challenges cannot be addressed simply by doing more of the 
same: 

• We are facing subst
[...]
ramework with each part of our 
ICS in order that we are all clear on what is being 
delivered where 

• Work more closely with our elected representatives, 
particularly to secure integrated service delivery and to 
provide independent scrutiny 

• Report annually on progress and what we’ve achieved.  

 

 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

INNER NORTH EAST LONDON (INEL) AND OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON 

(ONEL) JOINT HEALTH and OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (JHOSC) 

 

Report title  

A report from NHS Camden Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) in partnership with NHS England 
Specialised Commissioning on behalf of all 
commissioners of Moorfields’ services.  

Date of Meeting  6 November 2019, 7:00 PM 

Lead Officer and contact 
details 

 

Report Author 
Denise Tyrrell, Consultation Programme Director. 
Denise.tyrrell@nhs.net  

Witnesses  n/a 

Boroughs affected  

 City of London Corporation  

 Hackney  

 Newham  

 Tower Hamlets  

 Barking and Dagenham  

 Waltham Forest 

 Havering 

 Redbridge 

Recommendations:  

The joint INEL and ONEL JHOSC is asked to: 

 NOTE this update  

 NOTE the responses draft summary of findings from the public consultation on 
the proposal 

 PROVIDE feedback on draft summary of consultation findings 

 CONSIDER INEL/ONEL JHOSC representatives attend the scrutiny of the 
consultation by the North Central London Joint Health and Oversight Scrutiny 
Committee on 29 November 2019 

 

Purpose and scope of report 
 
NHS Camden CCG and NHS England Specialised Commissioning, working in partnership, 
are leading a public consultation on a proposed new centre for Moorfields Eye Hospital.  
 
The consultation, which ran between Friday 24 May and Monday 16 September 2019, gave 
patients, residents, staff and other key stakeholders the opportunity to comment on the 
proposal to create a new centre for eye care, research and education in King’s Cross with 
project partners UCL and Moorfields Eye Charity.  
 
This report provides an update on the progress on the formal public consultation proposal to 
relocate Moorfields Eye Hospital from its site in City Road, Islington to St Pancras. The report 
includes the draft summary of findings from the public consultation on the proposal, 
highlighting the key themes expressed through the consultation; plans in place to respond to 
those views; and the next steps for decision-making. 
 
For further information and consultation documentation and the draft consultation outcome 
report, please refer to the consultation website https://oriel-london.org.uk/consultation-

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Denise.tyrrell@nhs.net
https://oriel-london.org.uk/consultation-documents/


2 
 

documents/ where you can read or download the consultation document, draft consultation 
findings and other background information. 
 

Proposed move of Moorfields Eye Hospital’s City Road 
services - feedback on the proposal  

1. Introduction 

1.1. On 24 May 2019, a consultation was launched to seek the views from as many people 

as possible about the proposal to move services from Moorfields’ City Road site and 

build a new centre bringing together excellent eye care, ground-breaking research and 

world-leading education in ophthalmology.  

1.2. This centre would be a multi-million pound development on land that has become 

available on the site of St Pancras Hospital, just north of King’s Cross and St Pancras 

stations.  

1.3. NHS Camden CCG, on behalf of all clinical commissioning groups with NHS 

England/Improvement Specialised Commissioning, together with Moorfields Eye 

Hospital, led the consultation, which will influence and inform the Decision-Making 

Business Case (DMBC). 

1.4. The DMBC will be instrumental in gaining Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS 

England Specialising commissioning support for the proposed relocation, which must 

demonstrate that proposals for service change demonstrate evidence to meet four 

tests before they can proceed. These tests include strong public and patient 

engagement, patient choice, clinical evidence base and support from clinical 

commissioners. 

1.5. The Moorfields consultation programme received: 1,511 survey responses to the 

consultation questions, 212 other forms of responses including emails, telephone and 

social media and formal responses; feedback through 99 open discussion workshops, 

and meetings. Responses have been received from as far as Devon and Dundee, 

which indicates that the consultation approach has reached the national 

patient/resident population.   

1.6. In line with scrutiny regulations, the North Central London Joint Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee is leading a joint scrutiny process for the consultation and 

proposed move. 

 

2. Case for change – the story so far 

Clinical case for change 

2.1. Moorfields provides eye health services to more than 750,000 people each year. Its 

main site at City Road in Islington has a 24-hour ophthalmic A&E and provides a range 

of routine elective eye care for London residents and specialised services for patients 

from all over the UK. 

2.2. The current facilities at City Road date from the 1890s. There is very little space to 

expand and develop new services; the lay-out of the buildings affects efficiency and 

patient access, and the age of the estate creates difficulties for installing new 

technologies.  

2.3. The proposed centre would offer better care and significantly improve Moorfields’ 

ability to prevent eye disease, make early diagnoses and deliver effective new 

Page 18

https://oriel-london.org.uk/consultation-documents/


3 
 

treatments for more people for locally or in primary care, as well as in specialist hospital 

clinics. 

2.4. It would bring together excellent eye care with world-leading research, education and 

training with the following benefits: 

 Greater interaction between eye care, research and education – the cl
[...]
e survey responses 73% (1,098) think a new centre is needed with 8% saying 

they don’t think a new centre is needed (Figure 2)  

 

Figure 2: Survey question 4 response rates to whether a new centre is needed  

62%

8%

8%

15%

7%

Figure 1: Respondents to the Moorfields Consultation survey

Current or former patients/service users Carers or family members

Members of the public Moorfields/UCLH staff

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

a. I think a new centre is
needed.

b. I don't think a new 
centre is needed​.

c. I don't have a view on
whether a new centre is

needed.

Not answered

Figure 2: Q4 Please select one of the following statements that most 
closely matches your view.

NEL

NCL

NWL

SEL

SWL

OL

NA

Total

Page 23



8 
 

   

 The minority of responses not in favour of the move are concerned with losing a historic 

building, loss of NHS assets and moving away from a facility and route with which they 

are familiar  

 Some concerns were also voiced about the new site relating to: 

o The last half mile of the journey as public transport stops short of the site 

entrance 

o Accessibility, both in terms of travelling to the new hospital site, and in terms of 

navigating around it 

o A busy and heavily congested area meaning it could present difficulties for 

visually impaired, elderly and disabled patients 

 Staff and patients expressed an interest to be kept informed of the development of the 

project and to have a voice in the design of the new hospital 

 Stakeholders are generally positive about the move to the St Pancras site with 

organisations such as Royal National Institute of Blind People (RNIB) keen to be 

involved in the project 

 73% agree or strongly agree that it should be at the St Pancras Hospital Site with 10% 

stating they disagree or disagree strongly 

 
 

 Additionally, 81% of staff respondents strongly agreed or agreed with the proposed 

location, with just 7% strongly disagreeing/disagreeing that the centre should move to 

St Pancras  

 We received feedback on alternative locations. These are being considered as part of 

the options review process 

29%

39%

6%

6%

20%

Figure 3: Extent to which respondents agreed or disagreed with the 
location at St Pancras Hospital site

Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Neither agree or disagree

Page 24



9 
 

 Stakeholders also provided an extensive list of suggestions relating to the 

implementation of the new hospital  

 Some stakeholders expressed a desire for ophthalmology services to be delivered 

locally where possible, and were keen to seek reassurance around the future of 

Moorfield’s satellite sites 

 The relationship between the Oriel programme and Transport for London and Camden 

Council were highlighted as key to the success of the project, especially around 

integrated transport and planning permission. 

5. How we have engaged with people 

5.1. Our approach has been an emphasis on 

active participation, as well as seeking 

written responses to the proposals. The 

programme of consultation activities 

included open discussion workshops, 

discussions with key groups and meetings 

on request.  

5.2. We understand from listening to people 

that they are apprehensive about how any 

change would be managed with minimal 

disruption, smooth transition and 

continuity of service. To make sure that we 

address these concerns we have 

considered how issues of equality affect 

service users in the proposed changes.   

5.3. The Equalities Act 2010 places duties on 

health and care organisations to reduce 

health inequalities and ensure that service 

design and communications should be 

appropriate and accessible to meet the 

needs of diverse communities.  

5.4. To ensure that the NHS has paid ‘due regard’ to the matters covered by Public Sector 

Equality Duty, we have undertaken an integrated health inequality and equality impact 

assessment (HIEIA) process which is designed 
[...]
s for people in regard to travel 

and transport to and from the St Pancras site.  The main themes included:  

 Travelling the last half mile 

 Engaging with Transport for London  

 Help with travel 

 Difficulties posed by King’s Cross being a busy area 

 

Accessibility to the proposed site 

5.12. A number of suggestions and solutions were listed to help with accessibility to the 

proposed new centre. For example, having a green line and tactile flooring, moving 

bus stops, operating a meet and greet facility, installing better signage.  

 

Accessibility around the proposed site 

5.13. Improved accessibility around any potential new centre was identified as important.  It 

was considered crucial that staff, service users, carers and representatives from 

supporting groups and charities are involved in the design and development of the 

proposed centre to ensure it meets a wide range of needs.  

  

Patient experience 

5.14. Improving patient experience the through:  

 Good communication 

 Better patient facilities for treating service users and allowing for improved 

privacy. There were comments on the benefits and drawbacks of gender 

specific wards, toilets and non-gender specific areas.   

 

Transition to the proposed new centre 

5.15. Managing the transition to the proposed new centre included communicating progress 

updates using a multi-channel communication approach. Some groups expressed the 

need to include people with disabilities and other protected characteristics in the design 

Page 26



11 
 

of the new centre.  It was felt that no-one knows better about what is accessible and 

what doesn’t work than the users themselves.  The breadth of involvement during the 

consultation was commended. 

 

Key INEL/ONEL highlights  
5.16. Out of total 1,511 survey responses received, 248 responses were from north east 

London. 65 % of those who responded to survey are those who currently use eye 

health (ophthalmology) services at Moorfields or have you used them in the past three 

years.  There was a majority agreement with 61 % think a new centre is needed and 

16% of respondents disagree or strongly disagree.   

5.17. Forty out of the 126 (32%) respondents who said they don’t think a new centre is 

needed live in the north east London area.  This finding could infer there are more 

concerns from those living in the north east London area about building a new centre 

with the perceived potential for disruption to services and travel difficulties. In addition, 

some felt that a facility is missing in the east of London.  

5.18. Overall, there were slightly higher levels of disagreement with the proposal of a new 

centre from those living in north east London.  Some stakeholders were keen to help 

develop services in their locations to reduce patient flow to Moorfields. 

5.19. In addition to completing the survey, around 300 people were contacted through over 

17 focus group meetings and discussions that were held with number of organisations 

and charities. This included Protected Characteristics groups and seldom heard 

groups across INEL/ONEL. Below are list of groups from north east London who were 

involved in these discussions through consultation process: 

 Hackney Informed voices enterprise 
 Beyond Sight Loss - Tower Hamlets (60 people) 

 Newham CCG patient participation group (20 people 
 Community Commissioning Panel, Tower Hamlets 
 Meeting with Newham CCG patient participation group 
 East London Co-production Forum (Older People)  
 North East London Patient Reference Group  
 City and Hackney PPI Committee  
 Beyond Sight Loss family social, Tower Hamlets 
 Newham Council and CCG Co-production Forum 

 Waltham Forest CCG Patient Reference Group (PRG) 

 City and Hackney Older Person’s Reference Group (OPRG)    

 NE London Older People’s Reference Group(70 people) 

 Tower Hamlets Older People’s Reference Group 

 HIVE (Hackney Informed Voices Enterprise) 

 Action on Hearing Loss  
 East London Local Optical Committees  (35 people) 

 
5.20. Feedback from the majority of the groups was that most are in favour of building a new 

centre, with similar issues reflected in the meetings as identified from the survey 

feedback.   

5.21. Engagement also included an hour long radio interview about Moorfields proposal in 

Forest Gate whose target audience is north east London residents.  

Page 27



12 
 

6. How we are responding to what people say 

6.1. Since the consultation was launched in May 2019, we have been seeking responses 
from a wide range of people from across the country, using both online and face-to-
face channels. 

Co-production workstreams 

6.2. Given the repeating pattern of feedback, which has continued since January 2019, a 

clear and consistent view is emerging about how the proposal could affect people.  

6.3. To respond to this, we have set up six co-production workstreams to help coordinate 

and translate consultation feedback into proposed elements of programme delivery. 

These six workstreams are as follows: 

 Accessibility – getting to the proposed site 

 Accessibility – getting around the proposed new centre 

 Improving the patient experience 

 Managing transition 

 Innovation and research 

 Options refresh – a task and finish group of patient and public representatives is 

already involved in the options refresh. 

6.4. These co-production workshops, whose membership includes representatives from 
the Oriel Advisory Group (patient group), patients and residents, as well as experts 
from RNIB, Transport for London, and other interested parties, began in July and will 
continue through into October and beyond.  
 

Integrated health inequalities and equality impact assessment 

6.5. As part of the consultation process, we have commissioned a full integrated health 

inequalities and equality impact assessment.  

6.6. An integrated impact assessment 

supports decision-making by 

evaluating the impact of a 

proposal, informing public debate 

and supporting decision makers 

to meet their Public Equality 

Sector Duty.  

6.7. The assessment uses 

techniques such as evidenced 

based research, engagement 

and impact analysis to 

understand the impact of change 

on the population, the impact on 

groups with protective characteristics and the impact on accessibility and quality of 

services.  

6.8. The aim of the report is to understand and assess the consequences of change whilst 

maximising positive impacts and minimising negative implications of the proposed 

change. 

 

 

 

Page 28



13 
 

Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 

A rapid scoping report to 
identify potentially impacted 
groups to inform pre-
engagement activities 

A desktop review of “best 
practice evidence” to identify 
and develop relevant health 
outcomes and understand 
priorities and challenges for 
key groups.  

A revised and final 
Integrated Health and 
Inequalities Impact 
Assessment published to 
reflect the results of the 
public consultation 

 

6.9. We have already completed phases 1 and 2 and this assessment, with phase 3 being 
scheduled for completion in November 2019, post consultation. 

Accessibility workshops 

6.10. The first co-production workshop took place on 31 July. The group, was attended by 
people with sight loss, carers and members of the Royal National Institute for the Blind 
(RNIB), Guide Dogs, South East Vision, London Vision, Organisation for Blind African 
and Caribbean’s, Thurrock CCG, Herts Vision and Beyond Sight Loss as well as 
building designers AECOM. The group discussed the current routes to the proposed 
new site, as well as some of the new technologies that could be used to support people 
on their journey.  

6.11. Further accessibility workshops have taken place in September and October designed 
to build on these initial discussions.  
 

Intensive engagement periods 

6.12. As a result of this 
[...]
involved in the process to consult on the proposal to transfer services to 
the St Pancras hospital site. NHS England specialised commissioners are the single largest 
commissioner of services at the trust. 

NHS England’s bed closures test: In April 2017, NHS England introduced a new test to 
evaluate the impact of any proposal that includes a significant number of bed closures. There 
are no plans to reduce beds, therefore this test does not apply. 

 

ENDS 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 DEVELOPING A RESPONSE TO THE NHS LONG TERM PLAN
	Report - long term plan

	5 MOORFIELDS HOSPITAL PLANNED RELOCATION



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
East Ham Town Hall 

6 November 2019 (7.15  - 8.30 pm) 
(Meeting held simultaneously with meeting of the Inner North East London 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Eileen Keller and Mohammed Khan 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Nisha Patel (Chairman) 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden (substituting for Councillor Umar Alli) 
 

  
 
Epping Forest District  

 
Alan Lion (observer member) 

  
  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Paul Robinson (Barking & 
Dagenham) Nic Dodin & Ciaran White (Havering) Stuart Bellwood & Neil Zammett 
(Redbridge) Umar Alli (Waltham Forest) and Chris Pond (Essex). Apologies were 
also received from Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering co-opted member). 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Winston Vaughan, London Borough of Newham 
 
Dr Dee Hora, Portfolio GP, Camden Named GP Adult Safeguarding and Planned 
Care Clinical Lead, North Central London Planned Care Clinical Lead, London 
Clinical Senate Council Member 
Jo Moss, Director of Strategy, Moorfields Eye Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Denise Tyrell, Consultation Programme Director, North Central London CCGs 
 
Masuma Ahmed, Democratic Services Officer, London Borough of Barking & 
Dagenham 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering (minutes) 
Roger Raymond, Senior Scrutiny Policy Officer, London Borough of Newham 
Jilly Szymanski, Scrutiny Co-Ordinator, London Borough of Redbridge 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 6 November 2019 

 

2M 

 

 
Approximately eight members of the public were also present. 
  
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
19 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

20 DEVELOPING A RESPONSE TO THE NHS LONG TERM PLAN  
 
The Joint Committee noted with regret and frustration that NHS officers had 
not attended the meeting due to legal advice that they could not discuss this 
item during the pre-election purdah period. Members disagreed strongly that 
this non-appearance was justified. It was felt that the draft long term plan 
should not be submitted to NHS England without its having been subject to 
appropriate scrutiny first and that NHS England should be asked to defer 
any decision on this matter until such scrutiny had first taken place. 
 
It was agreed that the clerk would draw up letters on behalf of the Joint 
Committee to the Accountable Officer for the North East London 
Commissioning Alliance and to NHS England expressing the Committee’s 
frustration and displeasure at the refusal of NHS officers to attend the 
meeting. It was also agreed that a further joint meeting should be arranged 
in order to scrutinise the Long Term Plan.  
 

21 MOORFIELDS HOSPITAL PLANNED RELOCATION  
 
Moorfields officers explained that it was proposed to move Moorfields Eye 
Hospital from its current site in City Road to a new location in St Pancras in 
2026. The current site was felt to be too small and restrictive and could lead 
to appointments taking the best part of a day to complete. The Institute of 
Ocular Ophthalmology would move with the hospital to combine with 
Moorfields on the purpose-built St Pancras site.  
 
A lot of engagement work had taken place during the consultation to date 
which had included how visually impaired people could navigate the new 
site itself as well as the distance from the nearest transport hubs to the site. 
Seventy-three per cent of respondents to the consultation had agreed or 
strongly agreed that the move should take place although this was slightly 
lower in the North East London area, principally due to concerns over travel 
times. Travel analysis had however shown only a three minutes increase in 
journey times overall compared to the current site. 
 
The St Pancras site was located close to partner organisation such as the 
Royal National Institute for the Blind, the Crick Institute and UCL Partners. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 6 November 2019 

 

3M 

 

The proposals would go to joint scrutiny for the North-Central London area 
on 29 November and a final decision was expected on 19 December.  
 
The private theatres at the Moorfields site were part of a private business 
owned by the NHS. All profits from the private business were reinvested into 
the Moorfields NHS Trust. Investments made in private theatres would be 
recouped by the time of the move.     
 
It was accepted that the children’s department was in a newer building 
compared to the rest of the hospital but it was not feasible to leave this on 
the current site. Many hospital staff worked across both the adults and 
children’s departments.  
 
The valuation of the City Road site was based on current value and officers 
accepted that this may change due to the effects of Brexit. This would be 
reflected in the full business case which would be submitted in 2021. 
Moorfields operated a networked model of care covering 30 sites which 
would not be affected by any move of services based at the main hospital 
site.  
 
Some 71% of respondents to the consultation survey were current users of 
the hospital services. Quality assurance for the consultation had been 
undertaken by the Consultation Institute and the proposals would also be 
scrutinised by the Mayor of London.  
 
The nearest station to the current site (Old Street) was not step free whilst 
this would be available from Kings Cross station for the new hospital 
location. A group of visually impaired patients had already tested the 
walking route from Kings Cross station to the site and work on the route had 
also been undertaken with the Royal National Institute for the Blind.  
 
Officers wished to have more bus routes serving the new site and to 
encourage better signposting to the new hospital both from the station and 
at street level. Engagement work with Transport for London and London 
Borough of Camden was already underway on these issues.  
 
A number of alternative sites had been considered but only the St Pancras 
location had met all critical success factors. The existing City Road site 
would be put on the market once the full business case had been approved 
which was expected to be confirmed in late 2020. The new building would 
be formally completed in spring 2026 though a transition of period of around 
six months was likely as services moved over to the new site. It was 
planned to transfer and reuse existing equipment where possible but 
detailed work on this had not been undertaken as yet.  
 
The bed capacity of six would remain the same at the new site as nearly all 
current Moorfields treatment was undertaken on a day patient basis. 
Improvements in technology were also likely to man less overnight stays 
would be needed. Capacity for outpatients would be increased by the 
design of the new hospital.  



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 6 November 2019 

 

4M 

 

 
Officers were aware of the risks of overspends in the project or of rises in 
inflation but the business case would include contingencies for this and this 
would be challenged as part of the business case process.  
 
It was agreed that a visit to the current hospital site should be arranged for 
Members in order to scrutinise further the issues faced by the hospital. The 
Committee thanked the officers for their attendance and noted the overall 
position.       
 
   
 
     
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


